Articles 3, 13, Paragraph 5, Subparagraph 4 and 14 of the 
Government Employee Insurance Act（公務人員保險法第三

條、第十三條第五項第四款及第十四條） ; Articles 51, 
Paragraph 2 and 58, Paragraph 1 of the Enforcement Rules of 
the Government Employee Insurance Act（公務人員保險法

施行細則第五十一條第二項及第五十八條第一項）; Article 
155 of the Constitution（憲法第一百五十五條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
insured event（保險事故）, social insurance（社會保險）. 
** 

HOLDING: The illness, injury 
and disability as referred to in Article 3 of 
the Public Functionaries Insurance Act 

解釋文：公務人員保險法第三

條規定之疾病、傷害與殘廢，乃屬不同

之保險事故。被保險人在保險有效期間